
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

James Dearling, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207035 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 4 November 2011 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 16 November 2011 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Butt 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Pountney 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Leon Butler 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members 
and officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the 
case of Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s 
interest only arises because they have been appointed to an 
outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as a member of 
another public body) then the interest need only be declared if the 
Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before 
the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the 
interest as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement 
of the public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Democratic Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Minutes (To Follow) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 26 October 2011. 
 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Performance Overview and Monitoring  
 To consider: 

 



 

5(a)   The performance of the council for the second quarter of 
2011/2012 
 

(Pages 1 - 28) 

5(b)   The current position of the Capital Plan for 2011/2012 
 

(To Follow) 

5(c)   The current position of the Revenue Budget for 2011/2012 
 

(Pages 29 - 50) 

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Review Monitoring: Key Stage 2  
 To consider a position statement on the Overview and Scrutiny Key 

Stage 2 Review and information about the Torbay’s Schools 
Improvement Partnership and how education services within the 
Local Authority have developed over the last 12 months. 
 

6(a)   Position Statement Key Stage 2 OS Review draft 1 
 

(Pages 51 - 64) 

6(b)   Torbay's Improving Partnership key stage 2 results etc 
November 2011 
 

(Pages 65 - 68) 

6(c)   Torbay Schools Improvement Partnership August 2011 
 

(Pages 69 - 102) 

7.   Update on current Overview and Scrutiny Review Panels  
 To receive updates from Scrutiny Review chairs. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 

Strategic Scorecard Summary Report 

 
 

Report for Quarter 2 – 2011/12 

 

Presented to:  

Overview & Scrutiny Board – 16 November 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Prepared by 
the Performance & Partnerships Team, Business Services. 

 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 1



   

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This document can be made available in other languages and 
formats. For more information please email 
performance@torbay.gov.uk or telephone 01803 207022. 

Page 2



Table of Contents 

 

Table of Contents ............................................................................................ 3 

Summary ........................................................................................................ 4 

Performance Summary ................................................................................... 6 

Strategic Scorecard – Objectives .................................................................... 7 

Strategic Scorecard – Entities ......................................................................... 8 

Strategic Scorecard - Latest Performance up to Quarter 2 (2011/12) ............10 

 

Page 3



   

 

Summary 

This is the 2nd quarterly report to summarise the performance of the Performance Indicators 
and Projects in the Strategic Balance Scorecard. This report should be looked at along side 
the Performance Overview and Monitoring Report which looks in more depth at the Council’s 
performance and includes Human Resources, Information Governance Statistics, Customer 
Contact, Torbay Strategic Partnership, Vacancies and recovery plans for those performance 
indicators currently performing behind target. 

All indicators have a target set where applicable for the 2011/12 year on SPAR.net and 
[...]
n improvement. Continued 
improvement at these current levels, should see Torbay achieving its 2020 recycling 
targets well ahead of time. Response rates for dealing with enviro-crime issues such 
as graffiti and fly tipping continue to be quicker than set out within the contract. 

 
Areas of Concern  

• Degree of variance from approved budget (FCF8) 
The degree of variance from approved budget (FCF8) is well below target currently 
showing a 2.4% overspend for quarter 1, further detail will be provided in the Budget 
Update produced by the Finance Team. 

 
Areas of Concern but Showing Improvement  

• Employee Total Direct Costs (Finance System) 
The total cost of Core Council, Casual Staff and Agency Staff wages and allowances 
in the September period has decreased to £3,559,004 from £3,566,169 in August. The 
reduction is from the Adults and Operations Commissioning area alone, with all other 
Commissioning areas seeing an increase in costs. 
 

• Childrens Safeguarding 
Childrens safeguarding is improving despite having missed the targets set out in the 
improvement notice from Ofsted for September for two of its core indicators. In-month 
performance for initial assessments was 40.3% in August and improvement to 66.5% 
in September (target 80%); in-month performance for core assessments was 34.2% 
for August and increased to 73.1% in September (target 78%). Workload is still 
increasing and the numbers of children being looked after and children subject to a 
child protection plan are continuing to increase, and the Childrens Safeguarding 
Action Plan should be finalised in October. 
 

• Adults Safeguarding 
The “Timeliness of social care assessments” indicator remains below target at 48.1%. 
The Operations Directorate of Torbay Care Trust is currently performing at target; 
however Devon Partnership Trust (DPT) is below the target level and having a 
negative impact on the combined outturn, currently 68.8% (75% target). A full recovery 
plan is included. 69% of the performance indicators agreed with Torbay Care Trust in 
the Annual Strategic Agreement (ASA). 
 

Feedback on the enhancements made and contents of these reports is welcomed.  

Prepared by the Performance and Partnership Team 

Mark Bennett – Executive Head of Business Services - October 2011

Page 5



 

 

Performance Summary 

 
Strategic Scorecard Overall Performance Quarter two 2011-12 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

W e ll A b o v e  T a rg e t A b o v e  T a rg e t O n  T a rg e t B e lo w  T a rg e t W e ll B e lo w  T a rg e t N o  T a rg e t / N o t C a lc u la b le

Latest Performance

Well Above Target

Above Target

On Target

Below Target

Well Below Target

No Target / Not

Calculable

 
 

Commissioner of Communities & Local 
Democracy & Deputy Chief Executive 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

W e ll A b o v e  T a rg e t A b o v e  T a rg e t O n  T a rg e t B e lo w  T a rg e t W e ll B e lo w  T a rg e t N o  T a rg e t

Latest Performance

 
 

Commissioner of Place and Environment 
 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

W e ll A b o v e  T a rg e t A b o v e  T a rg e t O n  T a rg e t B e lo w  T a rg e t W e ll B e lo w  T a rg e t N o  T a rg e t / N o t C a lc u la b le

Latest Performance

 
 

Commissioner of Adults & Operations 
 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

W e ll A b o v e  T a rg e t A b o v e  T a rg e t O n  T a rg e t B e lo w  T a rg e t W e ll B e lo w  T a rg e t N o  T a rg e t / N o t C a lc u la b le

Latest Performance

 
 

Commissioner of Children, Schools and 
Families 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

W e ll A b o v e  T a rg e t A b o v e  T a rg e t O n  T a rg e t B e lo w  T a rg e t W e ll B e lo w  T a rg e t N o  T a rg e t / N o t C a lc u la b le

Latest Performance

Page 6



 

 

Strategic Scorecard – Objectives 

Colours represent overall status for each objective – this could include performance indicators or projects that fall below each objective. 
 

Finance 
 

Customer Internal Processes Learning and Innovation 

 
 
01. Deliver a reduced budget 
and maximise revenue 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
02. Managing our assets 
 

 
 
05. Securing a cleaner Bay and 
improving its appearance for 
both residents and visitors 
 
 

 
 
08. Delivering the People, Place, 
Partnership and Productivity 
Programme 
 
 

 
 
11. Highly skilled and valued 
employees and councillors 
 

 
 
 
03. Delivering value for money 
 

 
 
06. Ensuring the safety of our 
most vulnerable children and 
adults 
 
 

 
 
09. Effective commissioning, 
contract, performance and risk 
management  
 

 
 
12. Strengthen community 
leadership and partnership 
working 
 

 

04. Torbay Care Trust Financial 
Performance  

 

 
 
07. Regeneration and Economic 
Prosperity  
 

 
 
10. Develop radical solutions for 
service delivery over the next 
four years 
 
 

 
 
13. Targeted and integrated 
service delivery  
 

 = Well Above Target    = Above Target    = On Target (Possibly Data not Due)    = Below Target, 

 = Well Below Target (Possibly No Target)    = No Entities (Possibly No Data)

P
age 7



 

Page 8 of 28 

Strategic Scorecard – Entities 

Below is a break down of the Performance Indicators and Projects that form the Strategic 
Balance Scorecard. 
 

Entity Code Title Frequency Status 

          

Deliver a reduced budget and maximise revenue 

PI FCF8 
Degree of variance from approved 
budget 

Quarterly Below Target 

PI 
HRC Sec 
2f 

Total cost of Core Council, Casual 
Staff and Agency Staff  

Monthly No Target 

PI FS001 General Fund Reserve Quarterly Above Target 

PI BS001 Employee Total Direct Costs Monthly No Target 

Managing our Assets 

PI FS002 Delivery of Capital Receipts Quarterly 
Well Below 
Target 

Project CCRP-01 Office Rationalisation Project    On Target 

Project ASM001 Asset Rationalisation Project   On Target 

Value for Money 

Project V4M001 
Deliver Value for Money through a 
comprehensive corporate approach  

Monthly Below Target 

Torbay Care Trust Financial Performance 

          

Securing a
[...]
by John Grange. 

Missed:      

VFM Spatial Planning - Deadline of end of September missed due to work priorities in relation to the 
budget consultation process.  Benchmarking group report to be completed by 14th October with the 
high level findings (presentation) thereafter. 

Arising:      

N/A 

04 – Torbay Care Trust Financial Performance 

Needs to be developed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 

CUSTOMER         

          

05 - Securing a cleaner Bay and improving its appearance for both residents and visitors 

% of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting (NI192) 
 

  
 

        

    Current Status: Below Target 

       

    Since last period: Improved 

       

    Target: 47.5% 

       

    Latest Performance: 44.5% 

       

    Responsible Officer: Les Crump 

       

       

       

It's best to be high      

The percentage of household waste arising which have been sent by the authority for reuse, 
recycling, composting or anaerobic digestion. 
 
The introduction of the new recycling and food waste collection service has greatly improved 
recycling rates in the Bay, and has already saved 4,000 tonnes of material from being sent to 
landfill. 
 
Our current recycling rate is predicted to be about 45% for 2011/12 +6 % year on year on 2010 /11. 
 
We will soon be increasing the selection of products that can be recycled and we are confident that 
this will enable the authority to achieve the 50% rate, which will make us one of the best performing 
authorities in the UK. 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

CUSTOMER         

          

05 - Securing a cleaner Bay and improving its appearance for both residents and visitors 

Improved street and environmental cleanliness (litter) (NI195a)   
 
         

    Current Status: Well Above Target 

       

    Since last period: Improved 

       

    Target: 4.5% 

       

    Latest Performance: 1.8% 

       

    Responsible Officer: Patrick Carney 

       

       

       

It's
[...]
itted.  Due to the size of the current projected 
overspend it is recommended that this money is used to offset the 
overspend. 

  
 Strategy For in Year Budget Management  
  
A2.14 The budget pressures identified are for services provided to the most vulnerable 

residents within the Bay and these are some of the council’s most volatile budgets.   
Executive Leads and their respective managers continue to work hard to ensure the 
measures set out in the recovery plans will address, where possible, the budget 
pressures identified to date. These plans will be monitored closely by Executive 
Leads and managers and a further update on progress against these plans will be 
provided to Members in the next monitoring report.  

 
A2.15 Executive Heads and Commissioners have taken a council wide view as to what 

efficiency savings, or reductions in uncommitted expenditure can be made up until 
the end of the financial year.  A number of initiatives have been acted upon in the 
last quarter which has resulted in the savings identified within this report.  However 
based upon the projected overspend reported further action is required.  The 
following actions are being considered by all Executive Heads: 

 
- what areas of budgeted expenditure could be ceased and an assessment of the 

services consequences. 
- a review on all non front line expenditure to identify whether any expenditure in 

these areas could be reduced and the implications of any reductions will be 
assessed. 

- The Establishment Control Panel to ensure further vacancy management 
controls are in place. 

- Identification of any invest to save schemes that will have an immediate or cost 
savings in 2012/13. 

Page 38



 
A list of specific actions being considered by Executive Leads and officers are 
included as Appendix 5 to this report. 
 

A2.16 Commissioners and Executive Heads will continue to scrutinise all areas of 
expenditure and assess the sensitivity of outturn projections by working clos
[...]
 the existing earmarked reserves to be challenged to ensure they are still 
required and to what level.  The Review of Reserves report can be found on the 
following link http://insight/index/information/finance/finance-newpage-2.htm 

  
A4.4 Members will be aware that all reserves are earmarked for specific purposes with 

the exception of the General Fund Reserve which remains the only fund the Council 
holds to meet emergency costs.  The government has focused its attention on the 
level of Council reserves held within councils.  It should be noted that any release of 
monies from reserves should only be used for one off purposes and cannot be used 
to sustain ongoing expenditure. 

 
A4.5 The Mayor has agreed to release the following monies from reserves during 

2011/12: 

Page 39



 
- £0.5m to support Children’s Services to develop an Intensive Family Support 

Service. 
- £0.250m to support the Bay’s tourism sector. 
- £0.1m to support revenue costs associated with the Princess Promenade repairs 

(Council decision). 
 
A4.6  After taken these into account the level of reserves has fallen to £3.692m.  

However, in addition there are a number of other cost pressures which will further 
reduce the level of reserves the council holds.  These include sunk costs arising 
from the redesign of the Office Accommodation Review estimated at £0.5m, 
redundancy costs which will arise from the 2012/13 budget round (£1.5m last year) 
and will be a cost in 2011/12.  In addition, if the council is unable to declare a 
balanced budget at year end any overspend will have to be funded from these 
reserves.  This will severely deplete the council’s uncommitted reserves and impact 
upon how the council manages further reductions in government grant in 2013/14 
and 2014/15. 

 
A4.7 A summary of the council’s uncommitted reserves is shown below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A.5 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
 
A.5.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant in 2011/12 is £84.2 and is used to fund all Schools 

Related Expenditure.  The DSG is currently reporting a projected underspend of 
£0.113m.  The DSG is a ring fenced grant and can only be used to fund schools 
related activities. 

 

A.6 Debtors Monitoring 
 
9.1 This section of the report provides Members with an update for the second quarter 

of 2011/12 in respect of council tax and business rate collection. It also sets the 
background and benchmarks against which future performance will be monitored 
and assessed during the current financial year. 

Reserve Working Balance  
£’m 

Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve  3.100 

Budget Pressures Reserve  0.443 

Financial Strategy and Change Management 
Reserve  

0.149 

  
Balance at 31 September 2011 3.692 

  
Possible calls upon reserves   

Sunk Costs – Office Accommodation Review  0.5 (estimated) 

Redundancy Costs arising from 2012/13 budget  1.5 (estimated  

2011/12 overspend         1.5 (latest position)  
  

Page 40



. 

Council Tax  

 
9.2 The targets for the collection of Council Tax are:  

(i) collect 96.5% of the Council Tax due within the 12 months of the financial 
year (i.e. April to March); and  

(ii) collect 50% of the arrears brought forward from previous years.   

9.3 The Council is due to collect £59.4m after the granting of mandatory relief and 
Council Tax Benefit in the period April 2011 to March 2012. To date the Council has 
collected £32.3m which is about 54.27% of the Council Tax due in year. The 
collection level is in line with last year’s performance. 

9.4 The total arrears outstanding at 31 March 2011 were £3.7m and this has been 
reduced by £1.2m which is about 31.5% of the total arrears due.  

9.5 There are no Council Tax write-offs over £5,000 to report.  

Non-Domestic Rates 

9.6 The targets for the collection of NNDR (business rates) re: 

(i) collect 98.0% of the business rates due within the 12 months of the financial 
year (i.e. April to March); and  

(iii) collect 50% of the arrears brought forward from previous years.   

9.7 The Council is due to collect £35.9m after the granting of mandatory relief in the 
period April 2011 to March 2012. To date the Council has collected £20.5m which is 
about 57.1% of the business rates due in year. The collection level is around 2.5% 
down on last year’s performance. 

9.8 The total arrears outstanding were £1.49m and this has been reduced by £0.6m 
which is about 39.7% of the total arrears due.  

The write-offs in respect of debts over £5,000 are listed in Appendix 5  

Page 41



          Appendix 2 
 

CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES RECOVERY PLAN 2011 

UPDATED OCTOBER 2011  
 
The revised projected £1.9 million overspend is in large part a continuation of the pressure 
in children’s social care for the last few years.  At the end of 2010/11 social care for 
children overspent by £1m. However, this was to offset to some extent by significant 
underspends elsewhere within Children’s services and the use of Sure Start grant, if these 
are stripped out the overspend would have been £1.3m. 
 
1. Bringing Forward 2012/13 Saving Proposals 
 
Children’s, Schools and Families have been set an in-year savings target of £250,000 by 
bringing forward savings from 2012/13. The savings achieved so far as at October 2011 is 
£144,000, these are detailed below in paragraphs 6 and 8 below.  This still leaves a gap of 
£106,000 against this target. 
 
Where it is possible to do so, the proposals put forward in the 2012/13 budget setting 
exercise will be implemented as soon as possible in this financial year, this is likely to 
generate savings from February 2012.   
 
Short to Medium term Plans 
 
2. Vacancy Management 
 
Of the £1.9m overspend, £0.6m relates to the vacancy target; savings achieved by 
delaying appointments or keeping vacant posts empty.  The action here is to achieve 
staffing savings on non social work posts of at least £0.2m.  It is unlikely that any staffing 
savings can be achieved in Safegua
[...]
43 (5)

South - Tavistock 663 663 - 1,325 1,325 -

South - Coastal 443 448 5 885 895 10

South - Newton Abbot 569 567 (2) 1,137 1,134 (3)

South - Moorland 263 259 (4) 526 518 (8)

South - Other Clinical Services 985 975 (10) 1,970 1,950 (20)

South - SD Community Hospitals 9,786 9,783 (3) 19,571 19,566 (5)

South - Torbay Community Hospitals 1,778 1,791 13 3,555 3,580 25

Community Based Teams/Clinical Services 27,223 27,147 (76) 54,445 54,297 (148)

Older People 8,036 8,224 188 16,072 16,448 376

Learning Disabled 3,470 4,046 576 6,939 8,091 1,152

Mental Health 1,351 1,421 70 2,701 2,841 140

Preserved Rights 1,079 1,072 (7) 2,157 2,143 (14)

Commissioned Social Care (Net of Client Charges) 13,936 14,763 827 27,869 29,523 1,654

Operations Management 3,152 3,152 - 6,304 6,304 -

Board, Executive and Support Services 5,276 5,276 - 10,551 10,551 -

Management/Support Services 8,428 8,428 - 16,855 16,855 -

Total Provider Services 49,586 50,337 751 99,169 100,675 1,506

(Surplus)/Deficit - (76) (76) - (148) (148)

Memorandum:

DCC Older People Commissioned Services (Net of Income) 21,065

Year to Date Year End

 

 

Page 45



Appendix 4 
 

TORBAY CARE TRUST RECOVERY PLAN– 

 CASH RELEASING EFFICIECNY SAVINGS (CRES) 2011/12 

 

To date this financial year, the schemes below have been implemented by the Care Trust and are 

reflected within the current financial forecast. 

 

 

In addition to the above schemes there is a supplementary list of CRES schemes (see table below) 

which it is anticipated will realise £685,00f savings in year and result in a year end overspend of 

£1,650,000 

 

 Revised In 
Year Savings 

FYE of 
Savings 

Risks/Impact of Proposals 

 
(1) Residential & Nursing 
Home Placements 

100 150   

 Attrition of Preserved 

Rights Clients 

0  0 Occurs naturally - but savings for 11/12 already 
built into forecast overspend. 

 Reduction in residential 

placements 

50 50 This is part of the way care is now delivered but it 
should eb not
[...]
s
 a
lr
e
a
d
y
 i
n
 

p
la
c
e
, 
w
it
h
 p
ro
p
o
s
a
ls
 a
s
 p
a
rt
 o
f 

T
ra
n
s
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 a
d
d
re
s
s
 a
ll 
th
e
 

re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
. 

O
n
g
o
in
g
 u
s
e
 o
f 

a
c
ti
o
n
 p
la
n
s
, 

c
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 

p
ri
n
c
ip
le
s
 a
n
d
 

g
ro
w
in
g
 ‘
s
c
h
o
o
ls
 

s
u
p
p
o
rt
in
g
 

s
c
h
o
o
ls
’ 

p
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
s
 

P
e
te
 M
a
u
n
d
e
r 

M
ic
h
a
e
l 

M
o
o
re
 

T
h
e
 H
e
a
d
s
 o
f 
S
c
h
o
o
l 

L
e
a
d
e
rs
h
ip
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t
o
 

s
u
p
p
o
rt
 t
h
e
 k
e
y
 w
o
rk
 

w
it
h
in
 t
h
is
 p
la
n
. 
P
e
te
 

M
a
u
n
d
e
r 
h
a
s
 b
e
e
n
 

in
s
tr
u
m
e
n
ta
l 
in
 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
in
g
 t
h
e
 S
c
h
o
o
l 

Im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 

P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 a
c
ti
v
it
y
 

w
it
h
 t
h
e
 A
c
ti
n
g
 h
e
a
d
 o
f 

S
c
h
o
o
ls
 w
h
ile
 J
a
n
e
 

E
n
g
lis
h
 h
a
s
 t
a
k
e
n
 t
h
e
 

le
a
d
 i
n
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
in
g
 t
h
e
 

b
e
h
a
v
io
u
r 
p
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 

a
n
d
 t
h
e
 “
H
u
b
”.
 

 Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Title:  
 

Torbay’s Schools Improving Schools Partnership 

Ward Affected:   
 
 

All Wards in Torbay 

To: Overview and Scrutiny 
Board  

On: 16 November 2011 

    
Contact Officer: Suzie Franklin 

  
℡ Telephone: 01803 208276 
�  E.mail: Suzie.franklin@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the way in which the 

education services within the Local Authority have developed over the last 12 
months and to provide information about  the Torbay’s Schools Improvement 
Partnership. ( Appendix 1) 

 
1.2 In 2010 the Government published the White Paper which set out the ways in 

which changes to the education system would be developed. This dramatically 
reduced the expectations placed on Local Authorities to deliver school 
improvement and placed the responsibility for this at the doors of the schools. 

 
  “Our aim should be to support the school system to become more effectively s

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 16 November 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Butt, Darling (Vice-Chair), Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney and Pountney 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Davies, Lewis, Scouler, Thomas (D) and Tyerman,  
plus Mayor Gordon Oliver) 

 
370 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 26 October 2011 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

371 Performance Overview and Monitoring: Quarter 2 2011/2012  
 

The Board considered reports which summarised the performance of the 
performance indicators and projects in the Council’s strategic scorecard, the 
Council’s approved capital programme for the second quarter of 2011/12, and the 
Council’s revenue budget for the same period. 

With reference to personal knowledge of projects informing the performance 
indicators, members questioned the accuracy of some performance information 
presented in the report.  With reference to indicators on the strategic scorecard, 
Board members questioned the apparent dip in performance since Quarter One, 
2011/12. 
 
In response to questions, the Deputy Mayor and Executive Lead Member for 
Strategic Planning, Housing, and Energy indicated that recycling rates in the Bay 
would achieve the 2020 target by the end of 2012.  In reply to questions, the 
Deputy Mayor and Executive Lead Member for Strategic Planning, Housing, and 
Energy advised the meeting of the Mayor’s strategic priorities. 
 
With reference to adults safeguarding, Board members questioned the timeliness of 
social care assessments and why Devon Partnership NHS Trust was performing 
below target.  A representative of Devon Partnership NHS Trust addressed the 
meeting and explained the mental health pathways and referral points.  He 
indicated that the Trust’s priority was to ensure the most urgent cases received 
treatment in a timely manner and that the current target could be improved.  The 
Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Care Trust, indicated agreement that the 
performance measurement should be re-examined prior to agreement of next 
year’s Annual Strategic Agreement between the Care Trust and Torbay Council.  
 
Board members questioned the increase in employee total costs in all 
Commissioning areas across the council apart from Adults and Operations 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 16 November 2011 
 

 
 

Commissioning.  The Board was advised that seasonal variations could be a factor 
and an explanation would be provided.   
 
With reference to a recent Serious Case Review, Board members asked for 
clarification concerning the improvements to children’s safeguarding.  The 
Executive Lead Member for Children, Schools and Families and the Acting Director 
of Children’s Services indicated that initial assessments suggested safeguarding 
was improving. 
 
Board members questioned whether the impact on performance of in-year cuts and 
savings was discernible.  In response, the Board was advised that any impact from 
cuts would be within performance data for Quarters Three and Four of 2011/12 
rather than Quarter Two.  Board members requested details of the in-year savings 
proposals and were advised by the Executive Head of Finance that the relevant 
document would be provided. 
 
With reference to the Council’s strategic scorecard, Board members questioned the 
number of entities without data or targets and requested a written explanation. 
 
Board members questioned the Empty Homes Scheme, particularly the need to 
borrow £0.5 million. In response the Board was advised of the anticipated benefits. 
 
With reference to the identification of the contingency fund for the capital 
programme as a significant risk, the Board questioned the amount allocated.  In 
reply, the Board was advised that each project within the programme had a 
contingency fund in addition to the fund for the programme as a whole. 
 
Members questioned the identification of the New Homes Bonus as uncommitted 
income  and were advised the intention was to use other monies to meet the 
projected overspend and the use of the New Homes Bonus was illustrative of 
uncommitted monies. 
 
In response to questions, the Executive Lead Member for Children, Schools and 
Families suggested that slippage in capital projects was due to the need to consult.  
Members suggested that consultation should be viewed as integral to project 
planning. 
 
Members suggested that the Capital Budget Monitoring report submitted to Council 
in December 2011 should include a fuller explanation and detail, particularly of the 
invest to save scheme to bring empty homes back into use from funding from the 
New Homes Grant.  The Chief Accountant, Financial Services, indicated that more 
detail concerning the invest to save schemes would be added to the report 
presented to Council. 
 
Members questioned the use of reserves prior to the three year period for which 
their use was planned.  In reply the Executive Lead Member for Finance and Audit 
indicated that the reserves had been used for activities to benefit the Bay. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 16 November 2011 
 

 
 

With reference to the revenue budget, Board members queried the use £0.5 million 
from revenue rather than capital.  In response, the Board was advised that an 
estimated £0.5 million had arose from the redesign of the Office Accommodation 
Review.  The Board requested a detailed breakdown of the costs and an 
explanation why the amount had not been identified in previous updates about the 
Office Accommodation Review. 
 
Members asked if there was a correlation between vacancies being unfilled and 
failing performance.  The Executive Head of Finance indicated that such an 
association was possible but he could not comment on specific areas. 
 
Replying to questions, the Executive Lead Member for Children, Schools and 
Families advised that Children’s Services spending for 2011/12 would be over-
budget.  The Executive Lead Member for Adult Social Car and Older People stated 
that adult social care costs would be over budget for 2011/12. 
 
With reference to community safety, Members asked for details of the impact of 
underspends on services and were advised that such information could be provided 
by the Executive Head for Community Safety.  Members requested clarification of 
all underspends.  
 
The Executive Lead Member for Finance and Audit indicated that he was not aware 
of any officers saying they were under undue pressure to make savings. 
 
In reply to questions, the Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Care Trust, indicated that 
he would provide further information concerning Dunboyne Court, Torquay.  He 
indicated that the outcomes of recent judicial reviews would not affect the budget 
for 2011/12 but might do so for 2012/13. 
 
A member of the public raised a question concerning the amount spent by TOR2 in 
agency fees.  The Board was advised that a response had been requested from 
TOR2. 
 
Resolved: that the Overview and Scrutiny Board notes the latest position on 
performance and the latest position on the capital programme and the revenue 
budget, and makes the following recommendations to the Mayor: 
 

 that Council be provided with an explanation of the use of reserves prior to 
the three year period for which their use was planned; 

 
 that Council be provided with further detail behind invest to save schemes; 

 
 that Council be provided with a full breakdown of £0.5m costs arising from 

the Office Accommodation Review; 
 

 that Council be provided with an explanation of the increase in employee 
total costs in all Commissioning areas across the Council apart from Adults 
and Operation Commissioning; 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 16 November 2011 
 

 
 

 that Council be provided with clarification of the identification of the use of 
the New Homes Budget as uncommitted income; 

 
 that Council be provided with an explanation of the continuing slippage in 

capital projects; and  
 

 that the Mayor confirm that underspends are not adversely affecting service 
delivery. 

     
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 371, Councillor Kingscote 
declared a personal interest due to his work for Devon Partnership NHS Trust 
community mental health team Torbay.) 
 

372 Overview and Scrutiny Review Monitoring: Key Stage 2  
 
The Board considered a report providing a position statement on the 
recommendations and actions arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Key Stage 2 
review.  The report also included information concerning the Torbay’s Schools 
Improvement Partnership and how education services within the Bay had 
developed over the previous twelve months. 
 
In reply to questioning, the Board was advised that all partnership schools apart 
from two primary school academies were using School Improvement Partners.   
 
Members asked for an update on the development of an expert governor role for 
Key Stage 2 education.  In response the Board was advised that officers were 
investigating methods to identify leading governors. 
 
 
 

373 Update on current Overview and Scrutiny Review Panels  
 
Overview and Scrutiny review chairs provided verbal updates on the progress of 
their respective reviews; namely, Anti-social Behaviour and Private Sector Housing; 
Youth Employment; and Safeguarding. 
 


